[image: C:\Users\su001508\Desktop\New logos Swansea Bay\Abertawe_Swansea NHS Health Board.jpg][image: ] [image: ]								   
	Meeting Date
	29th August 2023
	Agenda Item
	2.1

	Report Title
	Financial Report – Period 04 2023/24

	Report Author
	Samantha Moss, Deputy Director of Finance
Crystal Davies, Principal Finance Manager  

	Report Sponsor
	Darren Griffiths, Director of Finance and Performance 

	Presented by
	Darren Griffiths, Director of Finance and Performance

	Freedom of Information 
	Open

	Purpose of the Report
	The report advises the Performance & Finance Committee of the Health Board on the financial position for Period 04 (July 2023) 2023/24 and sets out the current forecast revenue year end outturn.  


	Key Issues



	The report invites the Performance & Finance Committee to note the detailed analysis of the financial position for Period 04 (July 2023) 2023/24.

The report includes a summary of the key drives of the position either at Service level or by expenditure type (i.e. Non Pay / Pay). It also provides information of the current position with regard to Health Board reserves to ensure transparency in the overall Health Board position. Risks remain unchanged at this point.


	Specific Action Required 
(please choose one only)
	Information
	Discussion
	Assurance
	Approval

	
	☐	☐	☒	☐
	Recommendations

	Members are asked to:
· NOTE the agreed 2023/24 financial plan.
· CONSIDER and comment upon the Board’s financial performance for Period 04 2023/24.
· NOTE the actions to ensure delivery of the financial forecast with a specific focus on savings delivery: -
· Enhanced monitoring meetings in place above standard Finance & Performance Meetings to oversee and agree actions to mitigate run rates and deliver savings. Morriston / NPTS Service Group Directors  
· Focused attention to ensure that 100% of the schemes are identified at the end of Q1 23/24. All Service Group Directors and Corporate Directors  
· Focused attention to ensure that 100% of the schemes identified at the end of Q1 are green and amber by the end of Q2 23/24. All Service Group Directors and Corporate Directors  
·  Where savings delivery is not on track there will be further meetings with the Director of Finance and CEO at the end of Q1 and Q2. All Service Group Directors and Corporate Directors
· NOTE actions to ensure the operational pressures are mitigated and areas return to financial balance.
· Enhanced monitoring meetings in place above standard Finance & Performance Meetings to oversee and agree actions to mitigate run rates and deliver savings. Morriston / NPTS Service Group Directors  
· External assessment of opportunities to mitigate pressures via the Grant Thornton post-AMSR assessment. All NPTS Service Group Director & COO     
· Embed and deliver opportunities identified via two Independent Financial support provided to the Service Group to review run rate and savings. Morriston Service Group Directors and Corporate Directors  
· NOTE the risks position at Month 4.
· NOTE the position with regard to Health Board Reserves
· NOTE all actions and updates to support the management of the 2023/24 financial position. 







FINANCIAL REPORT – PERIOD 04

1. SUMMARY OF REVENUE PERFORMANCE
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	Target
	In Month

£M
	Year To Date (YTD)
£M

	Delivery Against Revenue Resource Limit (RRL) DEFICIT / (SURPLUS)
	10.404
	46.365

	Delivery Against Financial Plan DEFICIT / (SURPLUS) 
	2.98
	13.18

	Delivery Against  Total Savings Target In Ledger DEFICIT / (SURPLUS)
	0.436
	3.870



2. FINANCIAL PLAN 2023/24
The Health Board (HB) developed and submitted a draft 3-year plan at the end of March 2023 showing an anticipated deficit of £69.9m. Following a further review in May 2023 the plan was updated to reflect the following changes: -

· Removal of income assumptions regarding COVID;
· Reduction in the energy assumptions by £3m;
· Reduction in cost pressure linked to disaggregation of an SLA with CTMUHB, which is delayed until 2024/25.
· Re-assessment of all risks to de-risk the plan.

The revised plan at 31st May 2023 reported a deficit of £86.6m.

Table 1: Financial Plan 2023/24
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Key assumptions underpinning the plan:
· No unmet b/f savings from 2022/23 = £0m
· Run rate to remain within the envelop provided = £11m
· Savings requirement = £22.2m
· No COVID Response income = £21.2m

3. KEY PERFORMANCE AREAS

Performance is summarised from two different perspectives. Section 3.1 provides the reported position by Service Group/Directors and section 3.2 onwards looks at the reported positon from the components of the ledger i.e. Income, Pay and Non Pay. 

3.1 Summary By Service Area

Table 2 – Summary by Service Area
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Key points of notes by type spent:
· Income
The WHSCC Income in Month 3 was unachieved by £0.531m but improved performance relating to WHSSC activity resulted in the income improving and the variance reduced to  £0.147m in Month 4, but still remains at £1.3m YTD.  
As reported for the previous 3 months of 2023/24 the pressure as a result in the loss of Dental Contract Income continues, with the YTD shortfall increasing to £0.659m. 

· Pay
The Month 4 pay was overspent by £2.5m taking the YTD overspend to £7.4m Total Variable Pay remained static and in line with Month 3 reported position, although there were movements between the categorises of Variable Pay, with the reduction in Agency costs seen in table B2 offset by increases in Bank and Overtime. There was also a small increase in the actual WTE in Month 4 of 90, which is a mix of registered nursing and additional clinical services staff. In the last 3 of the 4 months of 2023/24 staff have received pay arrears linked to the 1.5% pay award, Recovery pay award and the 5% pay award, which make monitoring trends on an actual basis difficult. 

Therefore, the Health Board clearly needs to address both the underlying run rate issue and the continued spend on variable pay, which is driving the in-month pay variance.

· Clinical Consumables
This area continues to be a significant pressure. There are 80+ subjective lines within this category including secondary care drugs but areas seeing most pressures YTD continue to be blood products, general consumables (M&SE) and laboratory products.

· Prescribing
At this point in the year, the Health Board has yet to receive any data with regard to Prescribing. However an in month overspend of £0.5m has been included to reflect the potential likely impact of recurrent impact of No Cheaper Stock Obtainable (NCSOs) and other growth pressures seen in 2022/23. However work on this will be required during Q2 once a number of months of 2023/24 data has been received. 

· Non Delivery Savings
The Health Board has set a 3.5% savings target for 2023/24, after two years of achieving 4%. In additional there is a further £10.6m of unmet recurrent savings b/f from 2022/23. However there remains a gap in the delivery of savings to meet the target sets which has resulted in a £0.4m variance in Month 4 and £3.9m YTD, however the in-month gap is reducing month on month. (Savings are covered in more detail later in this report)

Key points of notes by Service Area:

· Morriston
The key variances:
· Income = Month 4 £0.07m variance and YTD £1.41m driven by WHSSC performance. Plans are being developed to recover this via the Enhanced Monitoring meetings.
· Pay = Month 4 £1.9m variance and YTD £6.38m, with average spend of £3.5m on variable pay. 
· Non Pay (exc Savings) = Month 4 £0.8m variance and YTD £3.1m of which £0.6m relates to clinical supplies and general consumables
· Savings = Month 4 £0.784m variance and YTD £3.538m

· Neath Port Talbot Singleton (NPTS)
The key variances:
· Income = Month 4 £0.018m variance and YTD £0.3m driven by loss of Private Patient income
· Pay = Month 4 £0.78m (overspend) variance and YTD £1.4m, 
· Non Pay (exc Savings) = Month 4 £0.67m variance and YTD £1.4m which relates to clinical supplies and primary care prescribing.
· Savings = Month 4 £0.3m over achieved and YTD £0.3m under achieved.

Key Actions being undertaken:
The Month 1-3 reports detailed the actions being driven by the Health Board to mitigate the planned deficit and the risks. Updates or additional actions above those reported in previous months are captured below: -

· Enhanced Monitoring – both NPTS Service Group and the Morriston Service Group remain in enhanced monitoring with the weekly meetings continuing chaired by the CEO. The output of this focus is contributing to the slowing down of both the Morriston and NPTS Service Group overspend rate as whilst there variance to plan did not change between Month 3 and Month 4, the overall variance of the Health Board reduced from £11.4m to £10.4m.  
· Additional Support – in Month 2 and 3 it was reported that the Health Board would provide additional support from Finance Business Partner perspective into Morriston  and NPTS Service Group. Given the need to provide more support to the Service Areas linked to the ongoing enhanced monitoring detailed above 3 additional band 5 staff will be recruited into the Operational Finance Team.

3.2 Summary Income

Table 3  – Income by month
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3.3 Summary Pay

Table 4  – Pay Variance by month
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Note – movement between Mth 2 and 3 budget relates to the one-off funding for the Recovery pay award and changes to the budget profiling linked to year-end accruals for Leave, Overtime and Time owing. 

Table 5  – Variable Pay by month
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3.4 Summary Non Pay

Table 6  – Non Pay Variance by month
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Note – movement between Mth 2 and 3 budget relates to the one-off adjustment for Losses, which is normally reflected at year end only and so had to be adjustment between months. 

Below are further details on the keys areas of Non Pay (excluding savings which is addressed in Section 4):

3.4.1 Clinical Consumables
Clinical supplies and services were overspent YTD by £2.8m at the end of Month 4. Within the 80+ subjective lines within this category including secondary care drugs but areas seeing most pressures YTD continue to be blood products, general consumables (M&SE) and laboratory products.

3.4.2 Utilities
There were underspends in Gas of £24.6k in month 4, along with underspends in Electricity of £6k across the Service Groups and Corporate Directorates. Since 1st June 2023 the Health Board has received 2 forecasts from British Gas only and 1 forecast combining British Gas and CCS. The forecast is increasing each time from £13.2m in early June 2023 to the latest version of £14.5m from early August 2023. There are some key issues the Health Board needs to work through before assessing the true impact on the delivery of the plan and these include:
· Level of usage built in and whether the reduced demand from the Morriston site as a result of the solar farm has been reflected correctly;
· What the actual bills have been from Q1 compared to the forecast provided;
· Both points above build on the lessons learnt from 2022/23 where the forecast provided by British Gas and the actual costs were materially different.

3.4.3 CHC

Table 7  – CHC Analysis By Month
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(Please note: PCT Group does not include the Singleton/NPT element - which covers Children and Young People as this is provided internally by the HB).

[bookmark: _GoBack]The variance against budget for CHC is an underspend of £0.024m in month reflecting the additional funding allocated to CHC through the financial plan. 

3.4.4 Prescribing
Whilst the first month of actual costs for 2023/24 is available it will not be until the end of Aug/September 2023 when a number of months of data is available before a true picture of the prescribing position can be determined for 2023/24. However at this point the forecast is to remain within the £3.2m pressure currently reflected within the in month positions.  

3.4.5 LTA Performance
Full details on performance on LTA will not be available until later in Q2. Board to note that as part of the All Wales agreement for 2023/24 tolerances on contracts have reduced from 10% to 5%.

4. SAVINGS SUMMARY
Based on the report from 7th August 2023, the schemes identified for delivery in 2023/24 by service areas are summarised below:







Table 8a In Year Performance Against 2023/24 Requirements
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Table 8b Recurrent Performance Against 2023/24 Requirements
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5. SUMMARY RESERVES
Overall management of the reserves is as per the Health Board Budget Management document, which is aligned to the principles outlined in the Financial Plan documentation approved by Board (March 2023) and PFC (April 2023.)

5.1 Balances Main & NICE
For 2023/24, the Health Board will hold two central reserves and the purpose of these reserves are below: -

· Main – this holds funding from WG or the plan that has yet to be issued to Budget Holders. These items are not surplus but either due to timing have not been issued or is an area where funding is issued based on actual values consumed in future month.
· NICE – this holds the total Health Board funding for all of NICE costs (drugs and infrastructure) and is issued to the service each month based on the actual costs consumed as reported through the Pharmacy system. 

Details on the balances and movements are provided in the Table below:

Table 9; Summary Main & NICE Reserves
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5.2 COVID Recovery Summary 
As part of the Financial Plan £22.9m was set aside to support COVID Recovery (excluding Regional Investments). The £22.9m was funded through £15.2m from WG Annual Allocation letter issued in December 2023, and an additional £7.7m of Health Board discretionary revenue funding. The funding remains in Central Reserves, as recorded in Table 9. This funding is then issued to service areas based on the actuals costs committed. A summary of the actuals to date and forecast costs against the £22.9m is summarised in the table below

Table 10: Summary Local COVID Recovery £22.9m
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5.3 Changes to Deficit
The Board supported a £86.6m deficit plan. The deficit is held centrally with an element reflected each month in the reported performance against RRL (see Section 3.4 on Non-Pay) on a tapered basis, as previously agreed with the Board. 

The Budgetary management process for 2023/24 stated that where the Board agreed additional investment, this could only be funded by increasing the deficit plan. Therefore, a table will be included within this paper each month showing the opening deficit plan figure and the changes made within the financial year to arrive at the current deficit held centrally. This is summarised in the below:

[image: ]

6. RISK ASSESSMENT
Two Board level financial risks: -

· Achieving financial plan (HBR92), with the key elements as follows: -

· Risk of delivery of savings quantum
· Risk of operational overspend being in excess of funding available agreed via the Financial Plan
· Risk of commitment of reserves (e.g. NICE) being above reserves available.

A score of 20 remains at this stage given the assessed financial risks the Health Board is facing the performance against RRL reported. As discussed in the Performance and Finance Committee meeting in July this will remain 20 pending a full assessment of the non-recurrent opportunities available and the outputs from the Enhanced Monitoring meetings currently in place.

The individual elements of the risk behind this score are provided in detail below and reflect the information reported to WG in the month 4 MMR and is aligned to the risks recognised as part of the signed of plan at the end of May 2023:

[image: ]

The £25m reflects the risks regarding the two Service Groups in enhanced monitoring. Morriston Service Group reporting a risk of £16.2m and the NPTS Service Group reporting a risk of £8.7m, which has reduced from  £10.2m noted in the July report. This table will be updated at month 5 to show the further impact of the risk mitigation.

· Availability of capital (HBR93). This risk was re-opened in 2022/23 given the reduction in discretionary capital allocation. Whilst work is underway to manage schemes to reduce commitments in 2023/24 and to produce a balanced plan, the risk varies during the year as more details on schemes emerge and potential slippage funding is made available by Welsh Government. A score of 20 is suggested at this stage as whilst the plan is now balanced, a number of schemes are on hold and the flexibility within the plan is extremely limited given the reduction in the allocation. A paper on the capital resource plan was provided to the Performance & Finance Committee in July 2023.


7. RECOMMENDATIONS
Members are asked to:
· NOTE the agreed 2023/24 financial plan.
· CONSIDER and comment upon the Board’s financial performance for Period 04 2023/24.
· NOTE the actions to ensure delivery of the financial forecast with a specific focus on savings delivery: -
· Enhanced monitoring meetings in place above standard Finance & Performance Meetings to oversee and agree actions to mitigate run rates and deliver savings. Morriston / NPTS Service Group Directors  
· Focused attention to ensure that 100% of the schemes are identified at the end of Q1 23/24. All Service Group Directors and Corporate Directors  
· Focused attention to ensure that 100% of the schemes identified at the end of Q1 are green and amber by the end of Q2 23/24. All Service Group Directors and Corporate Directors  
·  Where savings delivery is not on track there will be further meetings with the Director of Finance and CEO at the end of Q1 and Q2. All Service Group Directors and Corporate Directors
· NOTE actions to ensure the operational pressures are mitigated and areas return to financial balance.
· Enhanced monitoring meetings in place above standard Finance & Performance Meetings to oversee and agree actions to mitigate run rates and deliver savings. Morriston / NPTS Service Group Directors  
· External assessment of opportunities to mitigate pressures via the Grant Thornton post-AMSR assessment. All NPTS Service Group Director & COO     
· Embed and deliver opportunities identified via two Independent Financial support provided to the Service Group to review run rate and savings. Morriston Service Group Directors and Corporate Directors  
· NOTE the risks position at Month 4.
· NOTE the position with regard to Health Board Reserves
· NOTE all actions and updates to support the management of the 2023/24 financial position. 




	Governance and Assurance


	Link to Enabling Objectives
(please choose)
	Supporting better health and wellbeing by actively promoting and empowering people to live well in resilient communities

	
	Partnerships for Improving Health and Wellbeing
	☐
	
	Co-Production and Health Literacy
	☐
	
	Digitally Enabled Health and Wellbeing
	☐
	
	Deliver better care through excellent health and care services achieving the outcomes that matter most to people 

	
	Best Value Outcomes and High Quality Care
	☒
	
	Partnerships for Care
	☒
	
	Excellent Staff
	☐
	
	Digitally Enabled Care
	☐
	
	Outstanding Research, Innovation, Education and Learning
	☐
	Health and Care Standards

	(please choose)
	Staying Healthy
	☐
	
	Safe Care
	☐
	
	Effective  Care
	☐
	
	Dignified Care
	☐
	
	Timely Care
	☐
	
	Individual Care
	☐
	
	Staff and Resources
	☒
	Quality, Safety and Patient Experience

	Financial Governance supports quality, safety and patient experience.


	Financial Implications

	The Board is reporting a year-end deficit financial outturn in 2023/24.


	Legal Implications (including equality and diversity assessment)

	No implications 


	Staffing Implications

	No implications 


	Long Term Implications (including the impact of the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015)

	No implications 


	Report History
	Updates on the financial position are provided at every meeting


	Appendices
	none
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` Month 4 Cumulative 

In Month Position

£000 £000

Service Groups

Mental Health & LD 16                      -                    

Morriston 3,589                14,492             

NPT & Singleton 756                    3,027               

PC & Community 125                    545                   

Total Service Groups 4,486                18,064             

Corporate Directorates

Board Secretary 17 -                     8 -                       

Chief Operating Officer 384                    1,196               

Director of Strategy (excluding COVID) 57 -                     258 -                  

COVID  -                     -                    

Director of Transformation -                    

Finance & Estates 426 -                   242 -                  

Digital 42 -                     405 -                  

Medical Director 33 -                     70 -                    

Nurse Director 89 -                     111 -                  

Workforce & OD 142 -                   194 -                  

Clinical Medical School -                    

Research & Development -                    

DSU -                    

EMRTS -                    

Director Insight, Communication & Engagement 5 -                        30 -                    

Corporate I&E 9 -                        1                        

Public Health 8 -                        17 -                    

Total Corporate Directorates 444 -                   138 -                  

Delegated Budget Position 4,042                17,927             

In year deficit  7,427                33,188             

Adjustment Other Opps 1,065 -               4,751 -              

Release Unutilised Reserves Agreed PFC -                    

Current Delegated Position 10,404              46,364             
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 Budget   Actual   Variance 

 £'000   £'000   £'000 

Mth 1 23,959 -         23,530 -         429               

Mth 2

24,900 -         24,307 -         593               

Mth 3 25,201 -         24,617 -         584               

Mth 4 26,945 -         27,087 -         142 -              

YTD -     101,005 -       99,541            1,464 

Income
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 Budget   Actual 

 Variance 

Variable Pay 

 Variance 

Fixed Costs 

 Total 

Variance 

 £'000   £'000   £'000   £'000   £'000 

Mth 1 47,073          48,440          6,502            5,135 -           1,367           

Mth 2

57,271          59,590          7,086            4,768 -           2,319           

Mth 3 82,720          83,972          6,661            5,408 -           1,252           

Mth 4 65,937          68,390          6,644            4,192 -           2,453           

YTD        253,001        260,391          26,893 -        19,503             7,390 

Pay
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 Budget   Actual 

 Variance 

Linked 

Deficit 

 Variance 

Non Pay 

Pressure 

 Total 

Variance 

 £'000   £'000   £'000   £'000   £'000 

Mth 1 65,028         74,093         7,908            1,156            9,065           

Mth 2

33,166         44,047         9,427            1,338            10,765        

Mth 3 53,126         62,714         8,427            1,162            9,588           

Mth 4 54,350         62,443         7,427            667               8,093           

YTD       205,669       243,296          33,188            4,323          37,511 

Non Pay
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Patient No. £ Patient No. £ Patient No. £ Patient No. £

Average 2023/24 378                     2,477,121        202                 1,369,471           200                  1,868,929         779                    5,715,521         

Mth 1 382                     2,369,665        197                 1,266,786           199                  1,929,057         778                    5,565,507         

Mth 2 376                     2,053,967        204                 1,366,405           200                  1,708,689         780                    5,129,061         

Mth 3 375                     2,948,899        204                 1,503,354           201                  1,863,408         780                    6,315,660         

Mth 4 375                     2,535,955        204                 1,341,338           204                  1,974,562         783                    5,851,854         

Total 9,908,485        5,477,883           7,475,715         22,862,083      

Servcie Area

PCT Group Mental Health Learning Disabilities Total
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Service Areas

 2022/23 

SAVINGS 

TARGET  B/F                          

£M 

 2023/24 

SAVINGS 

TARGET                           

£M 

 TOTAL 

SAVINGS 

TARGET                           

£M 

 ACTUAL 

IDENTIFIED 

IN 2023/24                         

£M 

 SHORTFALL                      

£M 

Corporate 1.47                     2.66                    4.12                 5.03                   0.91 -              

NPTS Service Group -                       4.16                    4.16                 3.95                   0.20               

Morriston Service Group 6.51                     7.81                    14.32               3.00                   11.32             

MH & LD Service Group 0.87                     2.57                    3.44                 3.31                   0.14               

Primary Care & Community Service Group 0.96                     2.73                    3.69                 3.69                   0.00               

Medicines Management -                       2.28                    2.28                 2.28                   0.00               

HB 0.82                     -                      0.82                 0.82                   0.00 -              

Total 10.63                  22.20                  32.83               22.08                10.75             
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Service Areas

 2022/23 

SAVINGS 

TARGET  B/F                          

£M 

 2023/24 

SAVINGS 

TARGET                           

£M 

 TOTAL 

SAVINGS 

TARGET                           

£M 

 ACTUAL 

IDENTIFIED 

RECURRENT                         

£M 

 SHORTFALL                      

£M 

Corporate 1.47                     2.66                    4.12                 1.54                   2.58               

NPTS Service Group -                       4.16                    4.16                 0.66                   3.50               

Morriston Service Group 6.51                     7.81                    14.32               2.11                   12.21             

MH & LD Service Group 0.87                     2.57                    3.44                 1.73                   1.71               

Primary Care & Community Service Group 0.96                     2.73                    3.69                 1.87                   1.82               

Medicines Management -                       2.28                    2.28                 2.73                   0.45 -              

HB 0.82                     -                      0.82                 0.82                   0.00 -              

Total 10.63                  22.20                  32.83               11.46                21.37             
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RESERVE DETAIL £M Comments

Items Remaining:

COVID Recovery Local 10.82        Issued according to spend/activity

COVID Recovery Regional 11.51        NPTH Theatres project

CTM SLA Disaggregation 1.68           Issued as SLAs are disaggregated

IMTP 9.27           Issued according to spend/activity

Main 3.13           Committed small reserves

PPE 1.14           Issued as per spend per month

Real Living Wage 6.35           Claimed by MH/PCC for Social care

RIF 14.60        HB acts as Banker for Regonal Partnership Board

TTP 2.79           Issued as per spend per month

WHSSC 0.65           Issued as per spend per month

Mass Vaccination 4.11           Issued as per spend per month

Total Value Reserve @ End Mth 4 66.05       

Opening Value 61.66

Issues Mth 1 (4.45)

Issues Mth 2 (5.01)

Issues Mth 3 (5.00)

Issues Mth 4 (5.23)

Issues Mth 5

Issues Mth 6

Issues Mth 7

Issues Mth 8

Issues Mth 9

Issues Mth 10

Issues Mth 11

Total Value Reserve @ End Mth 4 41.97       

108.02

Main

NICE

Total Value Reserve @ End Mth 3
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 Month 1   

£000 

 Month 2   

£000 

 Month 3   

£000 

 Month 4   

£000 

 Month 5   

£000 

 Month 6   

£000 

 Month 7  

£000 

 Month 8   

£000 

 Month 9   

£000 

 Month 10   

£000 

 Month 11   

£000 

 Month 12   

£000 

Alternative Pathways 34                  39                  54                  54                  54                  54                  54                  54                  54                  54                   54                   54                   609                     

Cancer 138               138               138               138               138               138               127               127               127               127                127                127                1,592                  

Cardiac Diagnostics 53                  42                  41                  40                  36                  36                  36                  36                  36                  36                   36                   36                   461                     

Commissioning 29                  29                  29                  29                  29                  29                  29                  29                  29                  29                   29                   29                   344                     

Contingency -                -                -                -                -                -                53                  53                  53                  160                160                161                641                     

Critical Care 15                  15                  15                  15                  15                  15                  15                  15                  15                  15                   15                   15                   177                     

Med Physics 9                    9                    13                  13                  13                  13                  13                  13                  13                  13                   13                   13                   149                     

National Endoscopy Programme 183               268               244               338               390               390               278               278               278               278                278                278                3,482                  

Neurophysiology 12                  12                  12                  12                  12                  12                  12                  12                  12                  12                   12                   12                   146                     

Ophthalmology 44                  44                  55                  55                  55                  55                  55                  55                  55                  55                   55                   55                   641                     

Other 119               119               119               119               119               119               119               119               119               119                119                119                1,433                  

Pathology 35                  35                  35                  156               80                  80                  80                  80                  35                  35                   35                   35                   718                     

Radiology 292               292               292               292               292               292               390               390               390               390                390                390                4,094                  

Regional Cataract Services 92                  92                  185               185               185               185               185               185               185               185                185                185                2,038                  

Stage 1 185               161               114               110               169               169               169               169               169               169                169                169                1,926                  

Stage 5 380               406               585               399               335               335               335               335               335               335                335                335                4,450                  

Grand Total 1,621            1,702            1,932            1,956            1,923            1,923            1,950            1,950            1,905            2,012             2,012             2,013             22,900               

Area

Actuals Forecasts

Total 2023/24
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RESERVE DETAIL £M

Opening Value 86.6

Closing Value 86.60       

Deficit
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 £M   £M   £M   £M   £M   £M   £M   £M 

Run Rate 27.9                -                  27.9                2.5 -                 4.0 -             7.8 -              0.1 -                 13.5             

COVID Transition #2 13.4                -                  13.4                2.2 -                 -              11.2 -            -                 -               

In Year Cost -                  -                  -                  -                  -              -               -                 -               

In Year Allocation -                  -                  -                  -                  -              -               -                 -               

COVID Recovery Allocation -                  -                  -                  -                  -              -               -                 -               

COVID transition funding -                  -                  -                  -                  -              -               -                 -               

COVID Recovery Cost -                  -                  -                  -                  -              -               -                 -               

Choice -                  -                  -                  -                  -              -               -                 -               

Investments -                  -                  -                  -                  -              -               -                 -               

Savings c/f -                  10.6                10.6                1.2 -                 -              9.4 -              -                 0.0 -              

Savings #3 22.2                -                  22.2                10.6 -               6.3 -             7.3               1.1 -                 11.5             

-                 

Total Assessment of Risk 63.5                10.6                74.1                16.5 -               10.3 -           21.1 -            1.2 -                 25.0             

#1 Adjustment Post Actual rollover of 22/23 Budget into 23/24

#2 Run Rate and COVID Transition merged within this line 

#3 Savings non delivery against £32m (23/24 & b/f unmet from 22/23) 
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